
PRELIMINARY STUDIES ON ADULTERATED OILS
AND F'ATS BY USING OPTICAL METHOD.

A RESEARCH REPORT SUBMITTED FOR PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE
PECIAL DEGREE COUIISE

IN

PHYSICS

FACULTY OF SCIENCE EASTEIIN LINIVERSIfY, SRI LANKA.

SUPERVISOR AND

BY

RATNAM SASITIIARAN

JANUARY 1997

z 4/:176

I'IEAD / PHYSICS
DR.J.C.N-RAJENDRA
DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICS
EASTERN LINIVERSITY,
SRI LANKA.

DR,S.G.RAYMOND
DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICS
EASTERN L]NIVERSITY.
SRI LANI'A..

DArE,..r:-/::lq1DA]E, . . t,ili tf l1't t

liltililtiililfilfr ililililil]il1il

-r"{:.
^{ .9".\i''

,-r i1-.::, e "i&.t
l.r"i '

. "'.:rltr_ l, .

Lib€ry, EUSL



ABSTRACT

Adulteration of food is a common problem in Sri Lanka' Ingredient of each food

h* am".ant biological stucture and each biological structurc has- different

,n rirJ**pounai. In this study an initial att€mpt has be€n nude-to-identi& the

len"l of udoli"rnrion on oils antl fats by means of optical method Here the

refractive index is used as the physical property to identify the adulteration To

ru"*." ,ft" refiactive index ih; critical angle method was employed The

iJssary in*t-ment fot the purpose of this expedment was constructed lly.using

tfru 
"a""n""a 

spectrometer. The studies were done for commercially available oils

aoO'f*ts. fftu'retufts aje interesting, however further studies are required to

confirm the results.



CONTENTS

Ahstr'.ct

Chaptet 1:

lntroduction

Chapler 2:
Back ground theory
2.1,Prcperties of oils and fats.
2.2.The reftaction and rofractive index.
2.3.Critical angle msthod using prism spectrometer.

Cltaptet S:
Matedal and methoda

3,1. samplB proparation.
3.1.1.Ging6lly oil.
3.1.2.Peanut oil.
3.1.3.Co conut oil.
3.1.4.Gee.

' 3.1.5.8eef fat.

3.2. Oils and fals used as adulterants.
3.2.l.Adulteration of olive oil.
3.2.2.Adulteration of gingelly oil.

' 3.2.3.Adulteration of co conul oil.
3.2.4.Aqultsration of gee.

3.3.The sample preparation for measurement.

3.4.Construction of apparatus.
3.4.1.Advanced prism spectrometer.

3.5.Dstermination of angle of Dsmarcation.
3.5.1.Determination of angle of Demarc€tion of oils.
3.5.2.App€ratus for fats to dotermine angls of demarcation

Chaptgt 1:
Resulls end discusaion.

2

9

9
9
o

I
9
10

4
4
4
5

12
12

10
10
10
10
10

10

11

11

15


