PRELIMINARY STUDIES ON ADULTERATED OILS AND FATS BY USING OPTICAL METHOD.

BY

RATNAM SASITHARAN

A RESEARCH REPORT SUBMITTED FOR PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE SPECIAL DEGREE COURSE

IN

PHYSICS

FACULTY OF SCIENCE EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA.

JANUARY 1997

SUPERVISOR AND HEAD / PHYSICS DR.J.C.N.RAJENDRA DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICS EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA.

CO-SUPERVISOR DR.S.G.RAYMOND DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICS EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA.

44476





ABSTRACT

Adulteration of food is a common problem in Sri Lanka. Ingredient of each food has different biological structure and each biological structure has different chemical compounds. In this study an initial attempt has been made to identify the level of adulteration on oils and fats by means of optical method. Here the refractive index is used as the physical property to identify the adulteration. To measure the refractive index the critical angle method was employed. The necessary instrument for the purpose of this experiment was constructed by using the advanced spectrometer. The studies were done for commercially available oils and fats. The results are interesting, however further studies are required to confirm the results.

CONTENTS

Abstrac	t ·	1
Chapter	1: Introduction	2
	**.	2
Chapter		74
	Back ground theory	4
	2.1.Properties of oils and fats.	4
	2.2. The refraction and refractive index.	4
	2.3.Critical angle method using prism spectrometer.	5
Chapter 3:		
	Material and methods	9
	3.1. sample preparation.	9
	3.1.1.Gingelly oil.	9
	3.1.2.Peanut oil.	9
	3.1.3.Co conut oil.	9
	3.1.4.Gee.	9
,	3.1.5.Beef fat.	10
	3.2. Oils and fats used as adulterants.	10
	3.2.1.Adulteration of olive oil.	10
	3.2.2.Adulteration of gingelly oil.	10
	3.2.3.Adulteration of co conut oil.	10
	3.2.4.Adulteration of gee.	10
	3.3.The sample preparation for measurement.	10
	3.4.Construction of apparatus.	11
	3.4.1.Advanced prism spectrometer.	11
	3.5.Determination of angle of Demarcation.	12
	3.5.1.Determination of angle of Demarcation of oils.3.5.2.Apparatus for fats to determine angle of demarcation	12 13
Chapter 4:		
	Results and discussion.	15